



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 219/2025**

KANCHAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rahul Kumar with Ms. Prity
Kumari & Mr. Abhianand, Adv.

versus

HEMANT RAZAK

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sazid S. R. Shah with Mr. Vikrant
Singh & Ms. Sana Noor, Adv.
Respondent in person (*Through VC*).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

%

24.02.2026

CM APPL. 36196/2025

1. The present application has been filed under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking condonation of delay of 22 days in filing the appeal.
2. Heard the learned counsel for the parties.
3. No objections to the present application have been raised on behalf of the respondent.
4. In view of the above, the present application is allowed and the delay is condoned.
5. The application is, accordingly, disposed of.

MAT.APP.(F.C.) 219/2025



6. List on 15.04.2026 for admission.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

FEBRUARY 24, 2026

yk/kp/tr